160

C. FENDER J.A.M. GUITAR AMPLIFIER

0226200 (120V)
0226240 (240V)
0226250 (220V)
0226270 (100V)

PARTS LIST PAGE 1 OF 5

HOTICE:

The information contained herein is CONFIDENTIAL
and PROPRIETARY to Fender Musical Instruments.
It 1is disclosed solely for use by qualified
technicians for purposes of equipment maintenance
and service. It is not to be disclosed to others
without the express permission of Fender Musical
Instruments. All specifications subject to change
without notice. ‘

<<< PCB ASSEMBLY >>>-

QTY  PART #  DESCRIPTION : REFERENCE DESIGNATION
. . 1 036499 PCB FABRICATION PC1 (BLANK)

1 036500 PCB ASSEMBLY (120V) PCB1 (STUFFED)
1 036710 PCB ASSEMBLY (100V) PCB1 (STUFFED)
1 036711 PCB ASSEMBLY (220/240V) PCB1 (STUFFED)
4 9905301010 BARREL TERMINAL - BT1-4 |

2 004026 CAPCD 1KV 22pF 10% Cik4,42

2 025979 CAPCD 1KV 5O0pF 10% 33,36

1 069721 CAPCD 1KV 100pF 10% c23

1 007029 CAPCD 1KV 220pF 10% c50

1 020867 CAPCD 1KV 330pF 10% c12

1 025777 CAPCD 1KV 470pF 10% c3

1 017518 CAPCD 1KV 560pF 10% c9

y 033605 CAPRE 50V .15uF 20% C13,16,17,34

2 033606 CAPRE 50V .4TuF 20% c2,4 -

2 028458  CAPRE 50V  1uF 20% 39,43

3 028459 CAPRE 50V 2.2uF 20% c20,22,26

1 028460 CAPRE 50V 4.7uF 20% c21

5 028465 CAPRE 25V 22uF 20% C15,18,31,46,47

! 028471 CAPRE 50V L47uF 20% . Cc24,29,30,37

1 028479 CAPRE 25V 220uF 20% cso

2 033607 CAPRE 35V2200uF 20% . c27,28

2 027278 CAPRF 63V .1uF 10% = C25,38

2 033579 CAPRP 100V.0015 10% ... ChL1,49

2 033580 CAPRP 100V.0022 10% c5,32

2 033582 CAPRP 100V.0039 10% chk,51

2 033583 CAPRP 100V.0047 10% C6,19

6 033590 CAPRP 100V.022 10% C1,10,11,35,45,54

5 033592 CAPRP 100V.047 10% C7,8,48,52,53

3 034719 CTRL,50K,B,NO BUSH .~ R19,20,66(CON,VOL, REV)

R B T e

[P RV



FENDER J.A.M. GUITAR AMPLIFIER

PARTS LIST PAGE 2 OF 2

<<< PCB ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) >>>

QTY
2 034720 CTRL, 100K,B,NO BUSH R73,78 (RATE DEPTH) .
6 064089 DIODE 1N4003 200PRV 1AMP CR8-13 : ‘
10 006260 DIODE 1N4448 SIGNAL 75PRV CR1-7,16-18.
2 025996 FUSE,CLIP PCB DUAL :  XF1
7 025802 FASTON .250 (120V+DOMEST) CP1,2, 7.8 1=~ 13
1 034889 FUSE, 14 - (120V DOMEST) F1
10 025802 FASTON .250 (1007120V EX) - CP1,2,4,6- 9 11 13
2 026000 FASTON .187 (100/120V EX) CP3,5 - o
1 034889 FUSE, 1A (100/120V EXPORT) F1
10 025802 FASTON .250 (220/240V EX) CP1,2,4,6- 10 12 14
2 026000 FASTON .187 (220/240V EX) CP3,5 ~
1 020786 FUSE 500mA (2207240V EX) F1 _ (5mm)
2 020795 FUSE, 2.54 (220/240V EX) F2,3 (5mm)
it 020775 FUSE CLIP (220/240V EX) XF2,3 7 (5mm) -
1 029671 IC, MN3007 .BBD DEVICE o7
1 029672 IC, MN3101 BBD DRIVER U8
4 025929 JACK, PHONE, ‘MONO o J1,2,4,5
1 025931 JACK, PHONE, STEREO J6
1 025933 JACK, RCA, DUAL - J3
2 9904701440 LED SPACER, .T" LDS3,4 (at LD3 & LDu)
2 028039 LED RED, ROHM/SLB- 5x5mm LD3, 4
2 9902202281 LED RED, T-1 lens LDt,2
1 034706 N-CHAN JFET J=230 01
5 016795 OP-AMP DUAL JFET TLO72P 22, 4=6"
1 029912 OP-AMP, POWER® uPC1188H U3 s
4 024947 RESCF 1/4W H47ohm5% R62,81,85, 86
3 024965 RESCF 1/4W 1K 5% R16,29,88
1 024969 RESCF 1/4W 1.5K 5% R79
1 024971 RESCF 1/4W 2.2K 5% R35
1 024972 " RESCF 1/4W 2.7K 5% R100 ’
5 024973 RESCF 1/4W 3.3K ‘5% -~ R4,7,10,65, 71 c
2 024975 RESCF 1/4W 3.9K 5% R42,53 " ‘
1 024977 RESCF 1/4W 47K *5% R61 :
3 028034 RESCF 1/4W 5.1K 5% R8%4,94,95 -
1 024978 RESCF 1/4W 5.6K 5% - R89 j~ “
1 026510 RESCF 1/4W 9.1K: 5% RY46 e
6 024981 RESCF 1/4W 10K~ *5%'- - R38, 39.63.69 70 T7 >
5 024986 ~ RESCF 1/4W 18K “5%+" R74,82,97-99 -
2 024988 RESCF 1/4W 27K 5% -° - RA43, 44 - .7-.C B
5 024989 RESCF 1/4W 33x155$\ff~* R1,6, 37.40 7sv w
3 024993 RESCF 1/4W H47K 5%/ R17,18, 72 :
1 028990 RESCF 1/4W 51K 5%+ R4 1
2 024994 RESCF 1/4W 56K 5% - R22,23
2

026507 . RESCF 1/4W 62K~ - 5% - R2,90

PART # DESCRIPTION _ REFERENCE DESiGHATIOHﬁ

N
VW

PRI R

TR DAY DR A SRR N IR T R R I T T e



e
e

[ =5

162

FENDER J.A.NM. GﬁITAR AMPLIFIER

PARTS LIST PAGE 3 OF 5

- <<< PCB ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) >>>

QTY PART # DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION =
2 024995 RESCF 1/4W 68K 5% - R25,26 -

14 024997 RESCF 1/4W 100K. 5% . . R5,8,9,13,14,28,30-32

L +u7952180192i93
2 024999 RESCF 1/4W 150K 5% - R58,59 ’
1 025058 RESCF 1/4W 180K 5% ... . R24 4
5 025059 RESCF 1/4W 220K 5% = R15,21,36,60,101
1 029450 RESCF 1/4W 240K - 5% ' R68 - - :
2 025061 RESCF 1/4W 330K 5% L R83,96.
4 025065 RESCF 1/4W 470K . 5% : R3,27,64,76 .

1 025066 RESCF 1/4W 560K 5% R102
2 029616 RESCF 1/4W 620K 5% - R12,67
1 025067 RESCF 1/4W 680K 5% RYS5
2 025075 RESCF 1/4W 2.2M 5% . R11,87
2 025081 RESCF 1/4W 5.6M 5% .. R33, 34
1 030737 RESCF 1/2W 5.60ohm5%. .. R48
1 028740 RESCF -1W 470ohm5%. . RS7
1 027346 RESCF 1W 1.2k 5% R55
1 027628 RESCF 2W 4Tohm5%.. RH49
2 034704 RESCF 2W 180ohm5%. - . R50,51
1 034705 RESCF 2W 270ohm5% R56
1 . 032958 RESWW 5W .330hm10 R5Y4
1 © 034717 SW 4P2T QUADINTRLK S1 .

Y 027360 SWITCH BUTTONS, RED RPB1-4 (at S1).
1 028091 SW 2P2T ALT/ACTION - s2 _
1 028101 SWITCH BUTTON, RED : MBP1 (at S2)
1 019994 TRIMPOT, 100K, HOR-SM R91
1 016739 TRANSISTOR NPN-2N4401. Q2
2 009165 ZENER 1N4744A 15V, 1W,10% CR14,15
3 -~ 025936 PLASTIC PCB STANDOFFS . - ST1-3
1 034883 HEATSINK PLATE e KP1
1 ». 029941 MICA INSULATOR wuonr oo NS1 . (at U3)
2 - ..032908 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8 . . . sC1,2 .
2 .. ..027638 SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8 ... SC3,4
<<< CHASSIS ASSEMBLY.>>> . . ..

QTY PART # DESCRIPTION - .+iy -. REFERENCE DESIGNATION' '
1 7 -036765 " CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE. - .. CH1 (120V DOMESTIC),
1 036766 CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE.:. - CH1 . (240V EXPORT).
1 036767 CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE CH1 (220V EXPORT)
1 036768 CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE. .. CH1 (100V _EXPORT)
1 : .

036451 CHASSIS FABRICATED - CS1




o
x|
-

N o L) omd o ond b ook b P) o LW UT L b U o cd ok ek md U] ek ook b

0
-
L]

b ok oeh b owmd L2 NN e kb b

FENDER J.A.M. GUITAR AMPLIFIER

EARTS LIST PAGE 4 OF 5

<<< CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) >>>

PART #

026038
021709
026116
033206
026527
026528 .
028577
036453
034885.
025952
036716
069393
031647
028937
029913
028500
9904101560
025935
033613
033614
036762
025737
026315
010735

PART #

036189
036755
031525
026570
031840
031838
027648
029323
036190
036756
026317
025883
025884

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF
BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF
BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF
BUSHING SPACER

CABLE ASS'Y POWER
CABLE ASS'Y POWER
CABLE REVERB

FRONT PANEL

HEATSINK BAR

KNOB

LABEL REAR

NUT HEX 6-32 KEPS

NUT HEX 12mm

SCREW 6-32x5/8 PHP
SCREW TF 6-32x3/16
SCREW TF 8-32x3/4
SCREW HI-LO 6x3/8
SWITCH DPST
TRANSFORMER POWER
TRANSFORMER POWER
WIRE SET |
FASTON

FASTON

FASTON

REFERENCE DESIGNATION

BS1 (AC CORD)
BR1  (SPEAKER WIRES)
BH1 (REVERB WIRE)
SB1-5

Lct (100/120V)
Lct (220/240V)
RC1

FP1

BK1

KN1-5

RL1

NT1-%  (TRANSFORMER)
NT5-9 (JACKS)
SC5-T (PCB MTG)
sc8 (GROUND LUG)
SC9,10 (HEATSINK BAR)
sc11 (PHONO JACK)
S3 ° (POWER ON/OFF)
Tt (DOMESTIC)
T1 (EXPORT)
WSs1

FT1-3° (FOR WS1)
FTY (FOR WS1)

FT5,6 (FOR WS1)

<<< CABINET ASSEMBLY >>>

DESCRIPTION

CABINET ASS'Y COMPLETE
CABINET ASS'Y COMPLETE
COVERING CARPET
COVERING VINYL

CORNER 3 HOLE BLACK
CORNER 2 HOLE BLACK
FOIL TAPE

FOOT RUBBER

GRILLE BAFFLE ASS'Y
GRILLE BAFFLE ASS'Y
GRILLE CLOTH BLACK
HANDLE

HANDLE INSERT

REFERENCE DESIGNATION

CB1 (CARPET COVERED)
CB1 (TOLEX COVERED)
cct1 (ROCK GRAY)
CcC1 (BLACK)
CN1,2

CN3-8

FL1

FR1-4

GF1 (CARPET TYPE)
GF1 (TOLEX TYPE)

Ge1
HD1
HL1

ft
I
w

Lttt ST

SRR

TR

e D et <&

. wwn o



. 164

FENDER J.A.M. GUITAR AMPLIFIER

—
‘\

PARTS LIST PAGE 5 OF §

<<< CABINET ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) >>>

QTY PART # DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION
2 031845 HANDLE CAP BLACK HC1,2
1 011298 NAMEPLATE FENDER NP1
1 036694 NAMEPLATE J.A.M. ' NP2 :
y 017393 SCREW M 10-32x1-1/8 OHP SC12-15 (HANDLE MTG)
18 026576 SCREW SMA 8x5/8 TH SC16-33 (CORNER MTG)
4 026576 SCREW SMA 8x5/8 TH SC34-37 (FOOT MTG)
4 018113 SCREW SMA 4x1/2 OHP SC38-41 (NAMEPLATES)
y 021972 TEE NUT 10-32 - NT10-13 (HANDLE MTG)
4 021972 TEE NUT 10-32 NT14-17 (SPEAKER MTG)
<<< MISCELLANEOUS >>)>-

QTY PART # DESCRIPTIOR REFERENCE DESIGNATION
. y 029821 EYELET EY1-}4 (REVERB MTG)
‘. y 026201 GROMMET GR1-4 (REVERB MTG)

1 028055 REVERB UNIT RV1 B '
1 025923 SPEAKER 12" 8 OHM SP1

4 9904101550 SCREW M 8-32x1-1/4 OH PHS SC42-45 (CHASSIS MTG)
2 026800 SCREW SMAB 8x1-3/4 OH PHS SC46,47 (SIDE GRILLE)
4 026577 SCREW M 10-32x1 PH PHS SC48-51 (SPEAKER MTG)
4 029828 SCREW PB 8x3/4 PHP ZzI SC52-55 (REVERB MTG)
6 029527 WASHER FINISH #8x5/8 WW1-6 (TOP 4, SIDE 2)
1 036498  SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - . SM1

1 036501 SERVICE DIAGRAM Sv1

1 036622 OWNERS MANUAL OM1

\. Reeresy



165

t
8 | 7 6 5 { 4 3 | | 2 1
' REVISIONS
{ oM |REV. | DESCRIATION BATE areRoveD
: A | RELEASED PR#144% [3-2-88| A1
)
% R2s (ol ]
RN I s1al e s1P 68Kn L
HI INeUT A DGR - Ka .oni'm-_J I_js"’ v: ! R2E INPUTS l
3Ka |.B2RpF ral| !
RS, - ngm 'rnu.
A7 v PRERMP
4cs ;‘jsxr ouTPUT D
2 Sepf Rxgis CONTOUR :’
Lo INeUT 2 b wead e crvy arrscrL
1 psoy Lo0P |
i .
RY :
3.3n PONCRE L
INPUT,
X2
I.vrr i
- Ba 3 MMM 1 BBK D 427V
NOTES : W £ss OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. —
1. ALL RESISTORS MW, 2 5. 1505 RY7 R49
2. ALL CAPACITORS S3V MINIMUM. R 198Kn Py
3. ALL DIOOES IN9YS. 7 (s \Nges o s
5 J&
S. AC AND DC VOLTRGES READ TO BROUND WITH S
A DVR UNDER THE FOLLOWING COMOITIONS: o 8 ;Pcuaeu - -
1 kHz INPUT AT J1 T RS®
8a RESISTIVE LDAD CONNECTED AT CPL/CP2 Tief® |, o
CLEAN/BRIGHT BUTTON DEPRESSED =1 83 188a
CONTOUR AND VOLUME SET TC 12 D°CLOCK IsJ\f
REVERS SET TO -$- - RS1 c
CHORUS RATE SET T0 ~18~ V27V -
CHORUS DEPTH SET TO =B- : e o :
CHORUS SELECT “OFF~ R4z | Ryy S8AKn Lees
27%n l 27kn o
% L 4
(P38 STAKE-ON FOR STOPRGE ONLY R T R96 RS2 P
cPee 58V 125 S.1Ka 188K ™ 10 8n
crse 3] i+ e s
L5 L Sesen v *
cree F10RWB 228/298V { i 25 WATTS R.M.S.
1A MODELS ONLY ; 33a AT S ToH.B.InTo
: 5w 8 OHM RESISTIVE
3 LOAD RT 128 V.A.C.
+15v
a7 ] SELECT !
—-—{ ’l ’1
s g l S2R Wm LR
(IP18) 1.5Kn Fays J¥. T6HT FULL CRUNCH LERD
8e BIRS
" Lo RS2 4 4rss R181
LA CHORUS R91 X 1m§, EH My S ST B
INGICATOR TRIRPOT W[a’s———— yd -] ]
RSE % ‘ . INTERLOCKING HECHANTSM
** e} pePTH 34 mvzes7_ |8 :@ekn [ —r — ™ v
188Kn B: o1 _on v
114mVAC 'TS 2 16 1% coud 4 ;
ZE) < 5.ka¥ 3 :Jsxnzlsxc :asxr::bsxs asu:hsuc "asm:hsm
S S N O |
. . 2 3
- cr16 s:s:a‘hsm ‘:Jsu’ SiH asuasu. ::Jsm % BT
et
— lﬁfﬂ . e I3 b S S b R 8 A . 8
ra® . 4 L
| ot ii - % POWER ON =)
al
Xre i
i e 1 e PUSH-BUTTON SELECTOR E—
= +15VOC e~
] ] 1 B A B TP ] peisy SWITCH DETAIL 3
err2 ; 1 1NY893 R3S } ) <
bos ‘b CR11 cR13 J:w 278n J_ ' NN}
| ] 1IN4SE3 INGSSI 2o 27 CR14 oo :
_CP13 38V INS7%%A Igye' m
] . ra‘ I X RS7 _5‘
= b hd A4 478n } 0)
I l Tezemr /g ctis -1sv - =
o1 v INY794R 13 414V~ +11.5v- +15.5v- +14.5v- AT ABASE A iLE: _PROPRIETARY %e)
| 11 1m0 c mz ON l » . [— CHECKED BY: TaReTTOS WGCH Te M CIRRT MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS
== 2. UR/N\2 LY SRR S h | ©
+1 .BV~-, - - - - - b W - ““g. el ] €8, -
T5es T5as S L=y bAte: 3.2-90 | [TiNe: SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM,
ABOVE WAVEFORMS READ WITH CHORUS SELECT ~ON™ m—-‘ L ompma e i J.A.M. AMPLIFIER '®
X% 0. 000 | = . STZe 8. DES]|ORAWING MunSEX wev. 12
X3 Yy -
X XXX :.:::' NEXT HISHER ASSOwLY: D Oty wOITL Ine| @36497 Q e
it J.A.M. soALE: Joare: 2eo-ssloecy 1 oF 1 |E
8 l 7 6 5 f 5 3 2 | 1



6 | 5

!

8 |

|§ 2

166

109/120V
"EXPORT MODEL™

CPS
&l
)

c2i/ 240V
"EXPORT MODEL"

o o oL S S
S .
O O =
L
O—11

“DOMESTIC MODEL”™

oy ©

<3
LS [

b -
s - -
& & o
(=) O

CP3 CPe

o,

CPE

cp7

Q

CP:
h—

cpe
Cp2
CP1

CP3 AND CP5 ARE .187" FASTON TABS. ALL OTHER FASTON TABS ARE .250".

DETAIL B

pes | | et
Rz ey

A
REAR VIEW

f REVISIONS

ZONE REV., DESCRI;PTION DATE APPREVED
A| RELEASED PR#144 3-2-95| sV
D
j oFF  oN ¢
o BLACK sA® ¥ 3§ SA3 :
g (EXPORT-BROWN)
s5® 5?:?6 SsBs

OWHITE

L (EXPORT-BLUE)

POWER SWITCH

Z GREEN !

o

(EXPORT -GFiZN/YEL )

(r14)

© 1999 Fender Musicol Instruments

SEE DETAIL B

lTO CHASSIS GROUND

i iZEE _me
- 08 0
b Ay
£ - Mg
: iR
) t i
3 L
z e ri oI n‘ : e
- i l ! H : 8 Yer S AR
P ; ! {rt ¢ © FROY REVERR - RS \E
8 . el ds 1t ol loY wrT, AN
i i ; i : : Osrs ( / csei\/‘

FULL  CRUNCH & % 1 ,
1 R:g #{3
D o

Y

[}
o

-
o
[ SSNI—
©
- -3 A

0

cPs
TP2
_""“lf V srfi "

i

C

o
—
[

WiT— CLEAN/BRIGHT PRISET
12 OCLOCK, AND IT=IRLUS
VAT RMS SINTwAvT o7 Tl

iCHORUS BIAS ACIUST:
CONTOUR ANLC VILUME SET TC
TOFET, INJECT A ixkHz .8

PROPRIE

TERY

Bless

cAati: 3740

VAT BN
SET RSI FCR SYMMETRICAL CLIPPING &7 U6 PI~ ~ (72223
. CXPORT MODEL SCHESTIC MODTL
{1007 129V 228V [24gy | . SK/EEC e Btk Doz
! 1 P~ ; i i 588 T g
H CPB CP8 H \..P8 : CPS ¢ I ..3.;.2\ , 16"\\1' l:g»,aeav 2..;.»3-» <~:"" E oD TN
X ! : : z o . SEPROVT
CP4 I CPY 1 CP4 | CP% — gy/gansi N SRR .{a-.-,,_fi_:!:lg
~ | i | ! . pre ey, — — 4 iy
P9 [ CP3 [ CPE | CP6 REBEL P12 CPI2ICPip CP1B: ST S —
H SBS (CP3 *'SsB6 : ZP3 : s } 'CP13; CPI3-CPI‘?1CF‘11; [Otag o B .. _RET ce1a LR
LCPS | EP5 | CP3 TSBE \ N\ mure 3} mee” FO.UTR TRANSTORMER X
JUMPER CPZ 7 SA3 sLack 3l POWER TRANSFORMER P/ 833614 PsN 233812 X XXX
*¥120V-JUMPER CPE TO SBS ' JUYPER CP? TC SA3 aNo_Es

TRLNCIS ; ey e

.58
@2 .812"
*2.23es5-

2 .582°

T=1S CRAWING DOCUMENT [ WGIvg ;
INFORRMATION WIS 1S DUIRAIs s
- PRIPERITY e

aNs

CONEENT §

2138 COLumElR ST,

8RIS, Ca.lFGRNIA S2E.

FENDEP =USICA. INSTRIm -3 T,

- R
IEXT WIGHIR ASSTMSL
- - k'
/' o 1 o :

8 | 7 | 6 | Y

|

[RETONSERYS SRS
Ve

i 1



